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APPENDIX 1 
 

September 2011 Working 

Budget

Forecast 

Outturn

Forecast 

Variance
£000's £000's £000's

Portfolios (Net Controllable Spend)

Adult Social Care & Health 66,430 67,593 1,162 A

Childrens Services & Learning 39,493 39,831 338 A

Environment & Transport 24,250 24,283 33 A

Housing 9,521 9,377 144 F

Leader's Portfolio 7,592 7,343 249 F

Leisure & Culture 7,050 7,451 402 A

Resources 44,277 44,217 60 F

Baseline for Portfolios 198,612 200,095 1,482 A

Net Draw From Risk Fund 560  0 560 F

Sub-total (Net Controllable Spend) for Portfolios 199,172 200,095 922 A

Non-Controllable Portfolio Costs 23,031 23,031  0   

Portfolio Total 222,203 223,125 922 A

Levies & Contributions    

Southern Seas Fisheries Levy 49 46 3 F

Flood Defence Levy 45 43 1 F

Coroners Service 500 504 4 A

593 593  0   

Capital Asset Management

Capital Financing Charges 13,327 12,577 750 F

Capital Asset Management Account (24,541) (24,541)  0   

(11,215) (11,965) 750 F

Other Expenditure & Income

Direct Revenue Financing of Capital 2,280 2,280  0   

Net Housing Benefit Payments (882) (882)  0   

Revenue Development Fund 1,190 1,190  0   

Non-Specific Govt. Grants (19,056) (19,056)  0   

Corporate Savings (1,786)  0 1,786 A

Exceptional Items  0 (2,802) 2,802 F

Contribution to Capital DRF Funding  0 1,045 1,045 A

Council Tax Freeze Grant (2,066) (2,066)  0   

Open Space and HRA 536 536  0   

Risk Fund 1,392 1,392  0   

Contingencies  0  0  0   

Surplus/Deficit on Trading Areas (125) (346) 221 F

(18,517) (18,709) 192 F

NET GF SPENDING 193,065 193,045 20 F

Draw from Balances:

To fund the Capital Programme (2,280) (2,280)  0   

Draw from Balances (General) 1,711 1,731 20 F

Draw from Strategic Reserve (OD Reserve)) (1,811) (1,811)  0   

(2,380) (2,360) 20 F

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 190,685 190,685  0   

GENERAL FUND 2011/12 - OVERALL SUMMARY
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APPENDIX 2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to over spend by £602,300 at year-end, which 
represents a percentage over spend against budget of 0.9%.  This forecast is constructed 
from the bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders and is then adjusted 
to take into account the wider Portfolio view and corporate items as shown below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast 1,162.3 A 1.7 

Remedial Portfolio Action          0.0  

Risk Fund Items 560.0 F  

Portfolio Forecast 602.3 A 0.9 

Potential Carry Forward Requests        0.00  

 

 

The CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

ASCH 1 – Adult Disability Care Services (forecast adverse variance £787,100) 

There is a projected over spend of £725,100 on Domiciliary Care; Nursing Care of 
£52,700 and Residential Care of £55,900. 

Forecast Range not applicable. 

Domiciliary Care is forecast to over spend by £725,100.  This represents a reduction in the 
over spend reported in 2010/11 of £695,000.  It should be noted that due to a high number 
of staff vacancies in the City Care First Support team, as a result of recruitment issues, it is 
unlikely that the reablement service will reduce long term domiciliary care needs by the 
saving target of £114,000. 

It should be noted that one of the domiciliary framework providers is currently experiencing 
difficulties in providing the care allocated to them due to safeguarding concerns.  At the 
present time the potential pressure for 2011/12 is £80,000.  Further discussions are being 
held and once finalised the forecast will be updated. 

Nursing Care is forecast to over spend by £52,700.  However, there is a safeguarding 
issue at a home which has resulted in a need to place clients in alternative placements 
rather than the beds paid for under a block contract.  The forecast position reflects that any 
contractual costs incurred by the Council will be reimbursed by the provider.  Health & 
Social Care Officers are currently engaging with senior management within the provider to 
resolve this safeguarding issue and the financial implications.  Any further developments 
will be reported in future forecast updates. 



Residential Care is forecast to over spend by £55,900.  This includes a reduction of 17 
clients compared to the level of activity at outturn 2010/11.  All client packages are being 
reviewed and the forecast position will be updated as further information is available. 

The forecasts above include the assumption that action plan savings of £270,000 can be 
achieved within Residential and Nursing. Achievement against these assumptions will be 
monitored and the forecasts updated as necessary.  

Significant Health funding has been received in 2011/12 to promote Social Care Services 
which aim to prolong the period before acute care needs develop.  A number of the 
initiatives to be met from this funding will have an additional impact on Domiciliary Care.  
However this should demonstrate corresponding reductions in both Residential and 
Nursing Care.  This is expected to be significantly under spent at year end.  At present 
discussions are being held with colleagues at the PCT with a view to using this to offset 
over spends within the Portfolio. 

For Month 6 it has been assumed that there will be a draw on the Risk Fund of £400,000 
in relation to an increasing elderly population.  Previously it had been anticipated that this 
pressure could be managed within the Portfolio. 

The following table demonstrates the effect of these forecast changes on the equivalent 
number of units: 

 

2011/12 Net 
Budget 

 

£000’s 

2011/12 Unit 
Prices 

2011/12 
Budgeted 
Units 

2011/12 
Forecast 

 
 

£000’s 

2011/12 
Forecast Units 

Difference 
(units) 

Variance to 
Budget

£000’s

 87.2 £57 Per Day 1,530 88.0 1,544             14           

Direct Payments 2,518.7 £9.47 Per Hour 265,966 2,471.3 260,961 (5,005) 

Domiciliary 4,110.5 £12.85 Per Hour 319,883 4,835.6 376,311       56,428       725

2,099.1 £64.82 Per Day 32,384 2,151.8 33,197 813         52.7

Residential 5,261.0 £49.15 Per Day 107,040 5,316.9 108,177         1,137         55.9

14,076.5     14,863.6           787

 
It should be noted that a provision of £320,000 has been made within the Risk Fund to 
meet the costs of 18 Dementia clients under review which are receiving services which are 
currently health funded.  Currently only £100,000 of additional costs have been incurred 
and therefore this has been assumed to be a draw on the Risk Fund.  It is anticipated that 
there will be further costs and the full Risk Fund provision of £320,000 will be required in 
2011/12. 

 

ASCH 2 – Learning Disability (forecast adverse variance £702,800) 

Loss of Independent Living funding (£60,000) and new clients/changes in client 
costs (£642,800).  

Forecast Range £750,000 adverse to £550,000 adverse. 

There is an increase in residential activity of clients over and above that assumed when 
setting the 2011/12 budgets and the cost of this increased activity is £782,400.  This has 
been partially offset by savings on Adult Placement and Day Care of £106,300.  

It should be noted that £82,000 of action plan savings have been assumed in setting the 
current forecast position.  



The Independent Living Fund (ILF) closed for new applications in 2010/11.  The impact to 
date is £60,000 which is an assumed draw on the Risk Fund.  Should additional activity be 
identified a further claim may be made against the remaining provision of £80,000 held in 
the Risk Fund for this purpose. 

 

The OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

ASCH 3 – Provider Services – City Care (forecast favourable variance £98,300) 

There are significant staff savings forecast within City Care First Support (£293,400) 
and unit income (£15,600) and offset by additional staffing costs in the units 
(£195,000). 

Forecast Range £50,000 favourable to £100,000 favourable. 

There are currently a number of staff vacancies within the City Care First Support staffing 
teams giving forecast savings of £293,400.  There have been significant difficulties in 
recruiting carers and extensive recruitment drives have been undertaken with the forecast 
now assuming an increase in staff numbers throughout the remainder of the financial year.  

This favourable position is further added to by a surplus in the income forecast for unit 
income of £15,600, which is then offset by a forecast over spend of £195,000 on staffing in 
the residential units and by £23,000 of non pay over spends. 

 

ASCH 4 – Complex Care (forecast favourable variance £137,800) 

The Care Management teams are expected to significantly exceed their vacancy 
management targets through holding posts vacant during a period of restructure for 
the Portfolio.  This has allowed the management team greater flexibility in shaping 
the future structure of the service.  The forecast includes a vacancy management 
adjustment of £80,000.  

Forecast Range £100,000 favourable to £150,000 favourable. 

 

Summary of Risk Fund Items 

 

Service Activity £000’s 

Adult Disability Care Services – 
Provision for Dementia Clients 

100.0 

Adult Disability Care Services – 
Provision for increase in elderly 
population 

400.0 

Learning Disability – Provision for  
removal of new ILF funding 

60.0 

Risk Fund Items 560.0 

 
 



APPENDIX 3 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES & LEARNING PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to over spend by £338,100 at year-end, which 
represents a percentage over spend against budget of 0.9%.  This forecast takes into 
account the wider Portfolio and corporate view, adjusting the baseline forecast constructed 
from the bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders, as shown below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast 338.1 A 0.9 

Remedial Portfolio Action          0.0  

Risk Fund Items          0.0  

Portfolio Forecast 338.1 A 0.9 

Potential Carry Forward Requests          0.0  

 

Throughout the financial year managers have been taking remedial action which is already 
reflected in the above forecast to minimise the adverse variance.  This includes a 
recruitment freeze and a freeze on all non essential expenditure. 

 

The CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

CSL 1 – Commissioning & Workforce Development (forecast favourable variance 
£953,500) 

This favourable variance reflects the early achievement of 2011/12 salary savings. 

Forecast Range £900,000 favourable to £1.0M favourable 

An overall favourable variance has resulted due to early implementation of 2011/12 staff 
savings planned of £300,000, an additional £200,000 identified from reallocation of grants, 
both amounts being held in order to help offset predicted overspends in Safeguarding.  In 
addition, £102,300 favourable variance due to the Head of Standards post becoming 
vacant in quarter 1, a vacant operations manager post and temporary employee savings of 
(£64,000) within the contracts team.  Savings have also been identified within Workforce 
Development and Graduate Leader funding of £40,000.  

This is offset by an adverse forecast of £177,600 within school transport as a result of 
increasing demand for children requiring transport as part of their statutory requirement.  
There has been an increase in the number of children in need along with the added costs 
of transporting children across the city to take up school places.  

The fuller impact of the moratorium has been recognised at Month 6.  Savings to the value 
of £500,000 have been identified within supplies and services budgets.  

 



CSL 2 – Prevention & Inclusion Teams (forecast favourable variance £465,500) 

There are vacancies within the locality teams and a directive to hold non essential 
expenditure has resulted in a favourable forecast variance. 

Forecast Range £460,000 favourable to £550,000 favourable 

The Sure Start and Children’s’ Centres within the locality teams have vacant posts which 
are being held, whilst there is some use of agency to backfill there will be savings within 
the staffing establishment.  Managers have also been advised to only action essential 
expenditure which is having an impact on supplies and services budgets. 

 

CSL 3 – Tier 4 Safeguarding Specialist Services (forecast adverse variance 
£1,117,000) 

The numbers of children in care for whom there is a financial cost has increased by 
26 over the current financial year.  

Forecast Range £1.5M adverse to £750,000 adverse 

The increasing numbers of children in care has led to an over spend on fostering services 
of £1.3M.  This includes a forecast overspend of £1.0M on Independent Fostering 
Agencies (IFAs) placements, (36 budgeted versus 63 actual).  This also includes a 
forecast over spend of £202,600 on internal fostering placements (237 budgeted verssu 
270 actual).  A standard IFA placement costs approximately £27,000 more than the 
average SCC foster placement.  

However, in the interim, existing IFA providers have reduced placement costs to SCC.  
Southampton is leading a partnership of 11 local authorities to secure more competitive 
IFA prices from 2012/13.   

The placement costs of children under 16 that are looked after ranges from an internal 
placement costing an average of £16,500 per annum to an external residential placement 
costing up to £300,000. 

The table below outlines the changes in activity levels for 2011/12: 

 

Service Activity Average 
Actual 
Daily 
Rate 
2011/12 
£ 

Placement Numbers 

  Budget July Aug Sept 

Fostering up to 18 45 237 260 265 270 

Independent Fostering Agencies 128 36 55 63 63 

Supported Placements or Rent 30 16 8 10 9 

Over 18's 21 11 13 13 14 

Residential - Our House  5 2 2 3 

Residential - Independent Sector 465 6 10 11 11 

Secure 744 1 1 1 0 

Sub-total: Children in Care  312 349 365 370 

Adoption Allowances 12 102 90 92 91 

Special Guardianship Allowances 20 19 25 26 28 

Residence Order Allowances 11 26 23 19 19 

Total  459 487 502 508 



CSL 4 – Safeguarding Management and Legal Services (forecast adverse variance 
£488,600) 

The over spend has resulted in an increase in legal costs, arising from the 
increasing numbers of children in care. 

Forecast Range £600,000 adverse to £350,000 adverse 

Included within this adverse variance is an over spend of £444,300 for legal fees relating 
to court fees, all legal expenses and the additional costs of external solicitors for the 
increased numbers of court proceedings arising from the numbers of children looked after.  

 

CSL 5 – Tier 3 Social Work Teams (forecast adverse variance £357,100) 

The adverse variance reflects the additional agency social work staff above 
establishment and the additional cost of agency social work staff in respect of 
vacancy and absence cover. 

Forecast Range £500,000 adverse to nil variance 

There is a forecast over spend of £290,000 on the staffing related costs of the Tier 3 social 
work teams.  Current market conditions are such that the supply of social workers is 
insufficient to meet demand.  This means a continuing need for temporary staff, acquired 
from independent agencies, with the associated market agency fees.  Agency staff are 
also being used for absence and sickness cover.  

In addition, there are agency staff employed over and above the team establishment for a 
fixed term.  This cost is forecast to be £200,000 and is being offset by specific savings 
reported within Commissioning and Workforce Development. 

The over spend on staffing is being partially offset by savings of £132,900 on specialist 
childminding placements and other expenditure incurred to prevent children entering care.  
This is a direct result of tight financial management of such discretionary expenditure. 

 

There are no OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 



APPENDIX 4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO  
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to over spend by £32,600 at year-end, which represents 
a percentage over spend against budget of 0.1%. The forecast is constructed from the 
bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders and is then adjusted to take 
into account the wider Portfolio view and corporate items as shown below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast 32.6 A 0.1 

Remedial Portfolio Action          0.0   

Risk Fund Items          0.0   

Portfolio Forecast 32.6 A 0.1 

Potential Carry Forward Requests          0.0  

 

 

The CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

E&T 1 – Off Street Car Parking (forecast adverse variance £214,600) 

Parking pressures have been identified relating to reduced income of £211,700 and 
increased rates costs of £79,600.  Negotiated contracts with external bodies are 
forecast to generate a net surplus of £80,000. 

Forecast Range £300,000 adverse to £150,000 adverse  

There is an adverse forecast variance for off street car parking, due to a number of factors.  
The most significant factor being that income is forecast to fall short of the level anticipated 
during the budget setting process by £211,700.  This may be attributed to the continuing 
economic downturn and the impact on commuters of a rise in fuel prices.  In addition, the 
financial effect of parking officers taking strike action in June, July and August has been 
monitored and is reflected in the income forecast.  

All marketing and commercial opportunities are being explored, as part of a three year 
strategy to maximise income.  A reduced £5 per day parking charge at the Marlands car 
park was introduced on 1 January 2011 and this is forecast to increase the volume of 
business.  In addition, the service has negotiated contracts with external bodies which are 
forecast to generate a net surplus of £80,000. 

There are employee deductions resulting from the strike action, which are included in the 
forecast position.  However, there is a further variation due to the rates demands for off 
street car parks having increased significantly and being £79,600 adverse compared to the 
estimate.  

 

 



E&T 2 – Waste Disposal (forecast favourable variance £480,200) 

A reduction in the amount of waste has reduced disposal costs and, together with 
other cost savings and increased income, has generated a total favourable variance 
of over £480,000.  

Forecast Range £350,000 favourable to £600,000 favourable 

The general collected household and garden waste tonnage is lower than anticipated, 
resulting in a forecast saving of £340,000 over the course of the year.  This variance is 
subject to adjustment, following a more detailed assessment of the effect of the periodic 
strike action that has been in progress since late May.  There will have been savings in 
Waste Disposal during this period due to less waste being collected.  The strike action has 
also led to an increased volume of household waste being taken to HWRC sites, resulting 
in a forecast adverse variance of £70,000. 

There are savings of £37,000 on HWRC management costs arising from Southampton 
being charged a lower percentage of the overall County-wide cost.  The Council is also 
currently processing less Dry Recyclable and Household waste through the waste disposal 
contract than was estimated.  This is anticipated to save £25,000 on haulage charges for 
waste going to landfill over the course of the year.  Additionally, there is £60,000 extra 
income from the sale of ferrous metal, which is volatile in price and hard to predict; 
£56,000 in unbudgeted LATS income and an additional £30,000 income from the profit 
share at the Energy Recovery Facility (Marchwood incinerator). 

 

E&T 3 – Itchen Bridge (forecast adverse variance £239,900) 

There is a forecast lower level of income from tolls, following toll collectors taking 
strike action in June and July. There is also a decrease in traffic flows, due to the 
downturn in the economy and disruption caused by the essential bridge repairs.  

Forecast Range £350,000 adverse to £150,000 adverse 

Essential repairs to the bridge started in November 2010 and continued into August 2011. 
The resulting night closures and the use of temporary lights during off-peak hours, have 
contributed to a loss of toll income. The downturn in the economy has also led to a 
decrease in traffic flows in the City and an overall forecast decrease in toll income. In 
addition, the financial effect of toll collectors taking strike action in June and July has been 
monitored and reflected in the income forecast.  Overall the reduction in toll income is 
around £190,000. The employee deductions resulting from the strike action are also 
incorporated in the forecast position. Proposals to save £70,000 from the automation of toll 
collection arrangements will not be met in this financial year. 

 

E&T 4 – Highways & Street Lighting Partnerships (forecast favourable variance 
£225,300) 

There are savings of £240,000 on the PFI Street Lighting contract sum over and 
above the originally planned profile. Some other contract costs have increased. 

Forecast Range £100,000 favourable to £200,000 favourable 

A level of savings on the PFI Street Lighting contract sum was planned and factored in 
corporately. It is now anticipated that there will be savings of £240,000 over and above the 
originally planned profile. 

 

 

 



The OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

E&T 5 – Waste Collection (forecast adverse variance £112,200) 

There are forecast additional refuse collection costs resulting from the strike action. 

Forecast Range £200,000 adverse to £50,000 adverse 

In order to help alleviate the effect on the public of the strike action and work to rule since 
June, there have been additional external contractor refuse collection costs of £575,000. 
However, there are employee deductions of £262,000, resulting from the strike action, and 
forecast savings on employees, due to staff turnover, of £179,000.  



APPENDIX 5 
 

HOUSING GENERAL FUND PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to under spend by £143,600 at year end, which 
represents a percentage variance against budget of 1.5%.  This forecast is constructed 
from the bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders and is then adjusted 
to take into account the wider Portfolio view and corporate items as shown below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast 143.6 F 1.5 

Remedial Portfolio Action           0.0  

Risk Fund Items           0.0  

Portfolio Forecast 143.6 F 1.5 

Potential Carry Forward Requests           0.0  

 

 

There are no CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

There are no OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 
 



APPENDIX 6 
 

LEADER’S PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to under spend by £248,800 at year-end, which 
represents a percentage under spend against budget of 3.3%.  This forecast is 
constructed from the bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders and is 
then adjusted to take into account the wider Portfolio view and corporate items as shown 
below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast 248.8 F 3.3 

Remedial Portfolio Action          0.0  

Risk Fund Items          0.0  

Portfolio Forecast 248.8 F 3.3 

Potential Carry Forward Requests          0.0  

 

 

There are no CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

The OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

LEAD 1 – Legal and Democratic (favourable forecast variance £159,500) 

Early delivery of 2012/13 savings, an anticipated increase in Land Charges income 
and reduced spend on Elections 

Forecast Range not applicable 

The favourable forecast variance is due to a combination of factors including early delivery 
of 2012/13 savings, an anticipated increase in Land Charges income and reduced spend 
on Elections resulting from the benefit of combined costs for the local election and 
referendum in May. 

 

LEAD 2 – Regeneration & Renewal (Favourable forecast variance £58,300 favourable 
variance) 

Vacant Head of Economic Development & Regeneration post 

Forecast Range not applicable 

The Head of Economic Development & Regeneration post has been vacant all year and is 
not expected to be recruited to until 1 January 2012.   
 



APPENDIX 7 
 

LEISURE & CULTURE PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to over spend by £401,600 at year-end, which 
represents a percentage over spend against budget of 5.7%.  This forecast is constructed 
from the bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders and is then adjusted 
to take into account the wider Portfolio view and corporate items as shown below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast 401.6 A 5.7 

Remedial Portfolio Action          0.0  

Risk Fund Items          0.0  

Portfolio Forecast 401.6 A 5.7 

Potential Carry Forward Requests          0.0  

 

 

There are no CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

The OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio are: 
 

LC 1 – Sport and Recreation (forecast adverse variance £190,500) 

There is an adverse variance due to a change to the payment profile on the contract 
for the management of the Golf Course and additional payments made to Active 
Nation to cover higher than anticipated pension costs. 

Forecast Range £240,000 Adverse to £180,000 Adverse. 

The MyTime Active contract payment schedule for the management of the Golf Course 
has been revised.  Under the new agreement the Council receives less income in 2011/12 
but receives more over the full 12 year contract period.  The cost of the Active Nation 
leisure venue contract has increased due to an underestimate of pension liabilities.  

 

LC 2 – Libraries (forecast adverse variance £105,200) 

Shortfalls on income from DVDs and Music CDs. 

Forecast Range £120,000 adverse to £50,000 adverse 

Income targets for DVDs and Music CDs are becoming increasingly challenging as 
customers switch to other audio visual media.  The two week strike when no fines were 
received and hire dates were extended has also had a small effect.  Increases to charges 
from May 2011 have not improved the position. 

 



LC 3 – Arts and Heritage (forecast adverse variance £72,400) 

Shortfalls in income and the settlement of a long term dispute. 

Forecast Range £130,000 adverse to £60,000 adverse 

A long term legal dispute concerning the loss of Egyptian items that were loaned to 
Southampton City Council in the 1970’s has resulted in the Council agreeing to pay 
£40,000 in compensation.   

In addition, is an income shortfall of £140,600 in the Art Gallery shop due to the 
challenging economic conditions but the effect of this has been mitigated by making 
savings on expenditure budgets including repairs and maintenance.  The net effect is 
£25,000.  There is also a £12,000 forecast overspend due to shortfalls on income from 
developers in the Archaeology unit.  



APPENDIX 8 
 

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

The Portfolio is currently forecast to under spend by £60,000 at year-end, which 
represents a percentage under spend against budget of 0.1%.  This forecast is 
constructed from the bottom up through discussions with individual budget holders and is 
then adjusted to take into account the wider Portfolio view and corporate items as shown 
below: 

 

 £000’s % 

Baseline Portfolio Forecast  60.0 F 0.1 

Remedial Portfolio Action          0.0     

Risk Fund Items          0.0  

Portfolio Forecast       60.0 F     0.1 

Potential Carry Forward Requests          0.0  

 

 

There are no CORPORATE issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

  

The OTHER KEY issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

RES 1 – Corporate Management (forecast favourable variance £190,000) 

Income from Strike Deductions 

Forecast Range not applicable 

The favourable forecast variance reflects the total value of strike deductions received to 
date.  These deductions have been captured centrally and will be used to offset costs 
incurred by those Council services affected by strike action. 

 

RES 2 – Property Portfolio Management (forecast adverse variance £230,000) 

Reduction in income on Investment Properties  

Forecast Range not applicable 

The Investment Properties account is showing an adverse forecast variance on income, 
primarily caused by reduced rent from shared income lettings, reflecting current market 
conditions. In addition rental income levels have reduced, combined with increased costs, 
due to the impact of the disposal programme; these reductions will have an ongoing 
impact in future years.  

 

 



RES 3 – Property Services (forecast favourable variance £157,000) 

Rate refunds for Civic Buildings  

Forecast Range not applicable 

The Admin Buildings account is showing a favourable forecast variance due to the receipt 
of one-off rate refunds during the current financial year. These have arisen as a result of 
the planned vacation of the Civic Centre to enable essential building works to be 
undertaken as part of the Accommodation Strategy.  

 

RES 4– Corporate Services Client (forecast adverse variance £57,000) 

Reduced saving from delays in implementation of team restructure 

Forecast Range not applicable 

The adverse forecast variance has arisen as a result of delays in the implementation of the 
Client team structure, primarily due to changes being made to the Senior Management 
structure. The delayed savings have been partly offset by vacancies across other areas 
within the Portfolio. Consultation on the proposed Client team structure commenced at the 
end of September, with implementation planned for January 2012.  

 

 



APPENDIX 9 
 

  



APPENDIX 10 
 

FINANCIAL HEALTH INDICATORS – MONTH 6 
 
 

Prudential Indicators Relating to Borrowing 
 
 

 Maximum Forecast Status 
    

Maximum Level of External Debt  £M £563M £373M Green 

As % of Authorised Limit 100% 66% Green 
 

 Target Actual YTD Status 
    

Average % Rate New Borrowing 5.0% 3.48% Green 

Average % Rate Existing Long Term Borrowing 5.0% 3.30% Green 
 

Average Short Term Investment Rate 0.60% 1.40% Green 
 
 

Minimum Level of General Fund Balances 
 

Status 
Minimum General Fund Balance         £4.5M 
Forecast Year End General Fund balance     £10.0M    Green 
 
 

Income Collection 
 

Outstanding Debt: 
2010/11 

 
Actual 
YTD 

Status 

    

More Than 12 Months Old 35% 31% Amber 

Less Than 12 Months But 
More Than 6 Months Old 

11% 8% Green 

Less Than 6 Months But More 
Than 60 Days Old 

10% 9% Green 

Less Than 60 Days Old 44% 52% Green 
 
 

Creditor Payments  
 

Status 
Target Payment Days             30 
Actual Current Average Payment Days           20  Green 
 

Target % of undisputed invoices paid within 30 days      95.0% 
Actual % of undisputed invoices paid within 30 days      87.49%  Amber 
 
 

Tax Collection rate 
 

 Target 
Collection Rate 

Month 6 Collection Rate Status 
 Last Year This Year  

     

Council Tax 96.20% 54.74% 54.72% Green 

National Non Domestic Rates 99.20% 61.13% 61.46% Green 



APPENDIX 11 
 

QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT – MONTH 6 
 
 

1. Background 

Treasury Management (TM) is a complex subject but in summary the core elements of 
the strategy for 2011/12 are: 

• To make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the continuing 
current market conditions of low interest rates. 

• To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock in to longer term rates 
through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to provide 
a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

• To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with 
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio. 

• To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being: 

- Security of invested capital 

- Liquidity of invested capital 

- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity. 

• To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to 
pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk 
boundaries. 

In essence TM can always be seen in the context of the classic ‘risk and reward’ 
scenario and following this strategy will contribute to the Council’s wider TM objective 
which is to minimise net borrowing cost short term without exposing the Council to 
undue risk either now or in the longer in the term. 

The main activities undertaken during 2011/12 to date are summarised below: 

• Investment returns during 2011/12 will continue to remain low as a result of low 
interest rates, with interest received estimated to be £1.5M in current year.  
However, the average rate achieved to date (1.41%) exceeds the performance 
indicator of the average 7 day LIBID rate (0.60%) mainly due to the rolling 
programme of yearly deals which was restarted in October 2010 following advice 
from our Treasury Advisors and was suspended at the beginning August 2011 as a 
result of tensions and negativity in the markets. We have continued to make 
investments between one and six months depending on the rating of individual 
banks.  

• In order to continue to balance the impact of ongoing lower interest rates on 
investment income we have continued to use short term debt which is currently 
available at lower rates than long term debt due to the depressed market.  As a 
result the average rate for repayment of debt, (the Consolidated Loans & 
Investment Account Rate – CLIA), at 3.14% is lower than that budgeted for but 
slightly higher than last year which is in line with reported strategy.  The predictions 
based on all of the economic data are that this will continue for the remainder of the 
year and probably into the 1st quarter of 2012/13.  However, it should be noted that 
the forecast for longer term debt is a steady increase in the longer term and so new 
long term borrowing is likely to be taken out above this rate, leading to an 
anticipated increase in the CRI (reaching 3.76% by 2013/14). 

 



2. Economic Background  

• Growth: Global growth prospects deteriorated considerably over the six months 
to September, moving from an expectation of modest expansion to the risk of a 
double-dip recession.  Quarter 1 2011 GDP in the UK was 0.5% but was just 0.2% 
in Quarter 2.  Even economies like Germany’s, which were hitherto seemingly 
strong, began to flounder with growth registering 0.1% in Quarter 2.  

• Inflation: Inflation remained stubbornly high.  Annual CPI for August was 4.5%; 
CPI had remained above MPC’s 3% upper limit for 20 consecutive months and 
required the Bank of England’s Governor to write his seventh open letter to the 
Chancellor.  The Bank believed the elevated rate of inflation reflected the 
temporary impact of several factors: the increase in the VAT rate to 20%, past 
increases in global energy prices and import prices.   

• Employment / Consumer Confidence: Weakness persisted in the labour 
market.  Job creation was unable to absorb the 90,000 quarterly growth in 
jobseekers, particularly those in the 16 - 20 age bracket.  Unemployment on the 
ILO measure rose to 7.9%.  High inflation trumping average earnings growth of 
only 2.9%, scarce availability of credit and stagnant house prices, all combined to 
lower disposable income, squeeze household spending power and leave 
consumer confidence fragile.  

Central bankers’ policies were driven by the feeble growth outlook rather than the 
upward trend in inflation.  The Bank of England’s August Inflation Report 
downgraded the growth forecast even as it acknowledged energy price rises 
could push CPI to 5% before inflation fell back to the 2% target over the medium-
term.  The UK’s strategy of combining loose monetary policy (the Bank Rate had 
remained at 0.5% for 2½ years and Quantitative Easing at £200 billion), with tight 
fiscal policy supported the rebalancing of the economy and also commanded 
support in the markets.   

The protracted and unseemly political impasse to resolve the US debt ceiling 
issue turned a debate into a debacle. A lack of both political governance and 
measures to address the high debt burden (put off until after the 2012 presidential 
election), ultimately led Standard & Poor’s to downgrade the US Sovereign from 
AAA to AA+.  The country’s weak economic and fiscal situation and an 
unemployment rate of 9.1% left the Federal Reserve little option but to commit to 
“exceptionally low” interest rates until mid 2013. 

The European sovereign debt crisis deepened.  The agreement in July to address 
Greece’s fiscal problems and broaden the mandate for the European Financial 
Stability Facility (EFSF) only bought time for the Eurozone as market pressure 
increased on Italy and Spain, but did little to address the issue of overburdened 
sovereign balance sheets. 

The European Banking Authority (EBA) released the results of the second of its 
stress tests in July.  Eight banks (two Greek, one Austrian and five small 
domestic Spanish banks) out of 91 banks failed the tests.  All of the UK and non-
UK banks tested by the EBA and which are on the Council’s lending list met the 
‘stressed’ Core Tier 1 Ratio of 5%; none were adjudged as ‘near-failed’ (i.e. 
having ratios between 5% and 6%).  

• Gilt yields and money market rates: The economic uncertainty resulted in 
analysts postponing the likelihood of an increase in the UK Bank Rate until mid 
2012. Gilts were considered a safe haven and benefited from market turmoil.  Gilt 
yields fell to their lowest levels in five years.   5-year gilt yields fell to 1.25%, 10-
year yields to 2.2% and 20-year yields to 3.05%.  PWLB borrowing rates fell 
commensurately (the Board maintained the +0.90% margin above the equivalent 
gilt yield for new borrowing).   



There was very little change to LIBOR and LIBID rates as at 30/09/2011, the 
differential being between 0.1% to 0.2% for maturities up to 12 months.  

 

3. Outlook for Quarter 3 and 4 

The economic interest rate outlook provided by the Council’s treasury advisor, 
Arlingclose Ltd, as at September 2011 is detailed below.  It is expected that given the 
precarious outlook for growth that the Bank of England are unlikely to raise interest 
rates in the near future and the outlook is for official interest rates to remain low for an 
extended period, at least until late 2012.  As a result of this revised forecast the Council 
will reappraise its strategy and, if needs be, realign it with evolving market conditions 
and expectations for future interest rates.  
 

 

Sep-11 Dec-11 Mar-12 Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 Mar-14 Jun-14 Sep-14

Official Bank Rate

Upside risk     0.25     0.25     0.25     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50 

Central case    0.50    0.50    0.50    0.50    0.50    0.75    0.75    1.00    1.25    1.50    1.75    2.00    2.25 

Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50  
 
4. Debt Management  

Activity within the debt portfolio up to Quarter 2 is summarised below:  
 

Balance on 

01/04/2011

Debt 

maturing or 

Repaid

New 

Borrowing

Balance as at 

30/9/2011

Increase/ 

(Decrease) in 

Borrowing 

for Year
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Short Term Borrowing 35,324 179,320 (176,440) 38,204 2,880

Long Term Borrowing 189,358 (9,047) 55,000 235,311 45,953

Total Borrowing 224,682 170,273 (121,440) 273,515 48,833  
 
Please note that HRA Subsidy Reform will result in an increase in the Council’s debt of approximately £70m 
by 31/3/2012.  More details are in Section 6 of this report.   

 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Borrowing: Despite the issue of Circular 147 in 
October 2010, where new borrowing rates for fixed loans increased by approximately 
0.87% across all maturities, the PWLB remains an attractive source of borrowing for 
the Council as it offers flexibility and control. 

Alternative Sources: Whilst there are several claims that a competitive, comparable 
equivalent to PWLB is readily available, the Council will continue to adopt a cautious 
and considered approach to funding from the capital markets.  The Council’s treasury 
advisor, Arlingclose, is actively consulting with investors, investment banks, lawyers 
and credit rating agencies to establish the attraction of different sources of borrowing, 
including bond schemes, loan products and their related risk/reward trade off.  

The Council use of internal resources (£64M) in lieu of borrowing has been the most 
cost effective means of funding past capital expenditure to date.  This has lowered 
overall treasury risk by reducing both external debt and temporary investments.  
However, this position will not be sustainable over the medium term and the Council 
will need to borrow to cover this amount as balances fall.  The strategy set for 2011/12 
expected to borrow £75M for capital purposes by 2013/14 of which £45M relates to 
externalising internal debt to cover the expected fall in balances and also to lock back 
into longer term debt prior to interest rises.  However due to the continued and 
increased uncertainty in the markets and the expectations of interest rates staying 
lower for longer it may be appropriate to maintain the council use of internal resources 
for part or all of this amount; providing that balances can support it. 



The Council is due to fund £15M of its capital expenditure from borrowing this year and 
to refinance £70M of existing loans, totalling £85M.  New loans amounting to £55M 
have been raised to the end of September using PWLB 10 year EIP, on the advice of 
our advisors to take advantage of the 10 year yield curve which is significantly below 
the 25 – 50 year rate.  The Council’s variable rate loans were borrowed prior to 20 
October 2010 (the date of change to the lending arrangements of the PWLB post CSR) 
and are maintained on their initial terms and are not subject to the additional increased 
margin, they are currently averaging 0.70% and are helping to keep overall borrowing 
costs down.  

Variable rate borrowing is expected to remain attractive for some time as the Bank of 
England maintains the base rate at historically low levels and the Council is currently 
expected to borrow an addition £29M by the end of the year from the PWLB.  This 
strategic exposure to variable interest rates will be regularly reviewed and if appropriate 
reduced; by switching into fixed rate loans. 

 
5. Investment Activity  

The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to security 
and liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these 
principles.  The table below summarises activity during the year: 

 
Balance on 

01/04/2011

Investments 

Repaid

New 

Investments

Balance as at 

30/9/2011

Increase/ 

(Decrease) in 

Investment 

for Year

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Short Term Investments 29,300 (38,250) 86,300 77,350 48,050

Money Market Funds 40,575 (166,530) 173,352 47,397 6,822

EIB Bonds 6,000 0 0 6,000 0

Long Term Investments 36 0 0 36 0

Total Investments 75,911 (204,780) 259,652 130,783 54,872  
 

Security of capital has remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This has 
been maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its TM 
Strategy Statement for 2011/12.  This has restricted new investments to the following 
institutions: 

• Other Local Authorities; 

• AAA-rated Stable Net Asset Value Money Market Funds; 

• Deposits with UK Banks and Building Societies  

• Debt Management Office. 

Counterparty credit quality is assessed and monitored with reference to: Credit 
Ratings.  The council’s minimum long-term counterparty rating is A+ (or equivalent) 
across rating agencies Fitch, S&P and Moody’s.  A break down of investments as at 30 
September 2011 by credit rating at the end of the quarter and maturity profile can be 
seen in following table, however since the beginning of October the rating agencies 
have completed and published their review of UK banking institutions, please see 
details below for effect on our investments:  : 

 



Current 

Rating

Initial 

Rating

Less than 1 

Month

1 - 3 

Months

3 - 6 

Months

6 - 9 

Months

9 - 12 

Months

Over 12 

Months

Total

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

A2 A+ 2,000 2,000

A- A- 0

A+ A+ 5,950 5,000 22,350 9,050 2,000 44,350

AA- AA- 0 19,000 10,000 0 1,000 30,000

AA+ AA+ 0

AAA AAA 47,397 0 1,000 0 0 6,036 54,433

53,347 24,000 35,350 9,050 3,000 6,036 130,783

 
Counterparty Update 

The lack of real progress in resolving the sovereign debt crisis in Europe began to 
affect even the stronger Eurozone nations and their banking systems.  Market volatility, 
as measured by the VIX index, spiked sharply in August, banks’ share prices fell 
sharply.  Having reviewed all credit indicators the Council, advised by Arlingclose, 
believed that there were no solvency issues with the banks on the recommended 
lending list.  Nevertheless the share price moves were too sharp to ignore and a 
prudent response to the tensions and negativity in the markets was required.   

Maturity Limits: The Council responded to the growing stress by scaling back 
maturities for new investments on the advice of the Council’s treasury advisors.  Limits 
for UK banks, Nationwide BS and Australian, Canadian and US banks have now been 
temporarily reduced to six months (Santander UK plc to is restricted to three months).  
Limits for European banks have been temporarily reduced to one month.  French 
institutions have been suspended for new investments in response to concerns over 
funding and their sovereign exposure to peripheral European nations.  
On 28 September Clydesdale Bank was suspended from the lending list following the 
bank’s downgrade to A2 by Moody’s, which falls below the Council’s minimum criteria 
of A+ or equivalent. On advice from Arlingclose, the Council’s existing term deposit with 
the bank will be held until maturity. 

Systematic Review of UK Banking Institutes by Rating Agencies: During the first 
quarter Moody’s placed the ratings of a number of UK institutions on review for 
possible downgrade.  The review was completed on the 7 October 2011 and 
downgraded a number of long-term ratings of a number of counterparties on the 
Council’s lending list.  The downgrades do not represent deterioration in the financial 
strength of the UK government or the banking system.  The review means the 
government is now more likely to allow smaller institutions to fail if they get into 
financial difficulty.  Following this Fitch also down rated a further two institutions on the 
13 October and placed another on negative watch, leaving only two counterparties 
which meet our current criteria. 

As a consequence we now have £46M placed with institutions that fall below our 
current minimum investment criteria.  Our advisors do not have any current concerns 
regarding these investments and do not advise clients to break existing term deposits.  
The implications of the downgrades could result in a review of the Council’s minimum 
credit criteria, as set out in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement, but will be 
discussed in more detail with our Advisors and any agreed changes will be reflected in 
the 2012/13 strategy which goes to Council for approval in February 2012. 

Until early September, where cash-flow permitted the Council followed a cautious 
investment strategy of a rolling programme of six month / one year deposits with 
named counterparties for a proportion of its investments, but this has now ceased.   

 

 



Authority Banking Arrangements: Along with many other authorities the Council 
uses the Co-op as its banker, although it does not meet our minimum investment 
criteria, it will still be used for short term liquidity requirements (overnight and weekend) 
and business continuity arrangements. 

Budgeted Income and Outturn: The authority does not expect any losses from non-
performance by any of its counterparties in relation to its investments.  The Council’s 
investment income for the year is currently estimated to be £1.5M.  The UK Bank Rate 
has been maintained at 0.5% since March 2009 and short-term money market rates 
have remained at very low levels.  New deposits for periods up to one year have been 
made at a weighted average rate of 1.41%, this is mainly as a result of a rolling 
programme of yearly deals which we reintroduced last October to support our core 
balances, to date we have £21M invested at an average rate of 1.75%.  Following 
uncertainty in the markets this programme was suspended at the beginning of August.   

 

6. Reform of the Council Housing Subsidy System 

In its publication ‘Implementing Self-Financing for Council Housing’ issued in February 
2011, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG), set out the 
rationale, methodology and financial parameters for the initiative.  Subject to the 
Localism Bill receiving Royal Assent and a commencement order being passed, the 
proposed transfer date is Wednesday 28 March 2012. 

Subsequent updates form CLG and CIPFA are being assessed by the Council, in 
conjunction with Arlingclose and its Housing Consultants. 

The self-financing model provides an indicative sustainable level of opening housing 
debt.  As the Council’s debt level generated by the model is higher than the Subsidy 
Capital Financing Requirement (SCFR), the Council will be required to pay the CLG the 
difference between the two, which is approximately £70M.  This will require the Council 
to fund this amount in the medium term through internal resources and/or external 
borrowing. The Council has the option of borrowing from the PWLB or the market.   

Whilst the CLG has encouraged authorities to consider now the options for financing 
the settlement, rather than wait for draft/final determinations, the CLG does not 
consider it prudent to borrow prior to Royal Assent.  The 2011/12 Item 8 Determination 
will also be amended so that the HRA can be charged for interest costs arising from 
borrowing taken ahead of settlement date but after Royal Assent.  

The TM implications of housing reform and an appropriate strategy to manage the 
process are being actively reviewed with the Council’s Treasury Advisor including the 
issues surrounding  any early prefunding of the significant settlement payment 
(primarily the powers to borrow and the cost of carry).  

On 20 September, following an announcement by HM Treasury, the PWLB confirmed 
that the interest rate offered to local authorities would be temporarily reduced to allow 
councils to borrow at lower levels for their one-off HRA reform settlement payment.  
This will enable the Council to borrow at around 13bps above the equivalent gilt yield 
(current borrowing rates are 1% above the gilt yield) to fund the HRA transaction.  
These lower rates will be available from the date of Royal Assent to 26 March 2012 
only. 

 

7. Compliance with Prudential Indicators 

All indicators in Quarter 2 complied with the Prudential Indicators approved.  Details of 
the performance against key indicators are shown below:   
 



7.1. Capital Financing Requirement 

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying 
need to borrow for a capital purpose.  In order to ensure that over the medium 
term net borrowing will only be for a capital purpose, the Council ensures that net 
external borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the CFR in the 
preceding year, plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement 
for the current and next two financial years.  It differs from actual borrowing due to 
decisions taken to use internal balances and cash rather than borrow.  The 
following table shows the actual position as at 31 March 2010 and the estimated 
position for the current and next two years based on the capital programme 
submitted to council: 

 

2010/11 

Actual

2011/12 

Estimate

2011/12 

Forecast

2012/13 

Estimate

2013/14 

Estimate

£M £M £M £M £M

Balance B/F 310 360 360 371 372

Capital expenditure financed 

from borrowing 
59 11 21 11 8

Revenue provision for debt 

Redemption.
(6) (8) (7) (8) (7)

Movement in Other Long 

Term Liabilities
(3) (3) (3) (2) (3)

Cumulative Maximum 

External Borrowing 

Requirement

360 360 371 372 370

Capital Financing 

Requirement

 

7.2. Balances and Reserves 

Estimates of the Council’s level of overall Balances and Reserves for 2010/11 to 
2012/13 are as follows: 

 
2010/11 

Actual

2011/12 

Estimate

2012/13 

Estimate

2013/14 

Estimate

£M £M £M £M

Balances and Reserves 56 46 36 20
 

 
7.3. Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt  

• The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set an Affordable 
Borrowing Limit, irrespective of their indebted status.  This is a statutory limit 
which should not be breached.   

• The Council’s Affordable Borrowing Limit was set at £486M for 2011/12. 

• The Operational Boundary is based on the same estimates as the Authorised 
Limit but reflects the most likely, prudent but not worst case scenario without 
the additional headroom included within the Authorised Limit. 

• The Operational Boundary for 2011/12 was set at £471M. 

• The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) confirms that there were no breaches to 
the Authorised Limit and the Operational Boundary and during the period to 
the end of June 2011 borrowing at its peak was £295M.   

The above limits are set to allow maximum flexibility within TM, for example, a full 
debt restructure, actual borrowing is significantly below this as detailed below: 

 



Balance on 

01/04/2011

Balance as at 

30/9/2011

2011/12 

Estimate

2012/13 

Estimate

2013/14 

Estimate

£M £M £M £M £M

Borrowing 224,677 273,515 277,482 279,863 266,858

Other Long Term Liabilities 71,722 71,361 71,657 73,886 78,153

Total Borrowing 296,399 344,876 349,139 353,749 345,011  
 

7.4. Upper Limits for Fixed Interest Rate Exposure and Variable Interest Rate 
Exposure  

• These indicators allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is 
exposed to changes in interest rates.   

• The upper limit for variable rate exposure allows for the use of variable rate 
debt to offset exposure to changes in short-term rates on our portfolio of 
investments.   

 

 Limits for 
2011/12 

Upper Limit for Fixed Rate Exposure 100% 

Compliance with Limits: Yes 

Upper Limit for Variable Rate Exposure 50% 

Compliance with Limits: Yes 

 
7.5. Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing  

This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates.  

 

Lower Upper

Limit Limit

% % £000's % %

Under 12 months 0 45 38,204 1.87 16.83 Yes

12 months and within 24 

months

0

45

5,000 4.08 2.20 Yes

24 months and within 5 

years

0

50

9,000 2.78 3.97 Yes

5 years and within 10 years 0 75 109,731 3.23 48.35 Yes

10 years and within 20 years 0

75

0 0.00 0.00 Yes

20 years and within 30 years 0

75

10,000 4.68 4.41 Yes

30 years and within 40 years 0

75

30,000 4.62 13.22 Yes

40 years and within 50 years 0

75

25,000 3.89 11.02 Yes

50 years and above 0 100 0 0.00 0.00 Yes

226,934 3.45% 100.00

Compliance 

with set 

Limits?

Fixed Rate 

as at 

30/9/2011

Actual Fixed 

Debt as at 

30/9/2011

Average 

Fixed Rate 

as at 

30/9/2011

 

 

 

 



7.6. Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days 

This indicator allows the Council to manage the risk inherent in longer term 
investments.  £9M of investments were made for a period longer than 364 days 
during the Quarters 1 and 2.  A total £21M is currently held in longer term 
investments, £12M is due back by the end of the financial year.  Due to the 
current uncertainly in the market no more investments will be made unless the 
markets settle down and our advisors recommend it. 

 
2010/11 

Actual

2011/12 

Approved

2012/13 

Estimate

2013/14 

Estimate

2014/15 

Estimate

£M £M £M £M £M

50 50 50 50 50

Upper Limit for total 

principal sums invested 

over 364 days

 
 
7.7. Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of 
existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the 
revenue budget required to meet borrowing costs.  The definition of financing 
costs is set out at paragraph 87 of the Prudential Code.  The ratio is based on 
costs net of investment income.  

 
2010/11 

Actual

2011/12 

Approved

2011/12 

Estimate

2012/13 

Approved

2013/14 

Approved

% % % % %

General Fund 4.89 7.09 5.38 8.43 9.09

HRA 4.46 5.75 5.60 7.50 8.69

Total 6.01 7.49 6.66 8.25 8.47

Ratio of Financing Costs 

to Net Revenue Stream

 
8. Summary 

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 
members with a summary report of the TM activity up to the 30 September 2011.  As 
indicated in this report none of the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a 
prudent approach has been taking in relation to investment activity with priority being 
given to security and liquidity over yield.  

Since the end of the quarter  Moody’s and Fitch have completed and published their 
reassessment of banking institutes in the UK and have down rated a number of the 
counterparties on the council’s lending list.  The downgrades do not represent 
deterioration in the financial strength of the UK government or the banking system and 
both Moody’s & Fitch believe the government is likely to continue to provide support to 
systemically important institutions.  The review means that the government is now 
more likely to allow smaller institutions to fail if they get into financial difficulty. 

As a consequence we now have £46M placed with institutions that fall below our 
current minimum investment criteria.  Our Advisors do not have any current concerns 
regarding these investments and do not advise clients to break existing term deposits 
and it is likely that there could be revisions to thresholds, counterparties and 
investment instruments as part of Treasury Management Strategies for 2012/13. 



APPENDIX 12 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is currently forecast to under spend by £194,100 at 
year-end. 

 

There are no CORPORATE issues for the HRA at this stage. 

 

There are no OTHER KEY issues for the HRA at this stage. 



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 2011 (MONTH 6) 
 
 

Portfolio Description Prior 

Years 

Actual 

Current 

Year 

Budget

Current 

Year 

Actual 

Spend

Current 

Year 

Forecast 

Spend

Current Year 

Forecast 

Variance 

Over/(Under)

Future 

Years 

Budget

Overall 

Budget

Overall 

Forecast 

Spend

Overall 

Forecast 

Variance

Over/(Under)

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Adult Social Care & Health Capital 2,812 3,043 262 3,043 0 650 6,469 6,469 0 

Children's Services & Learning Capital 58,996 43,734 10,560 42,370 (1,364) 14,748 117,478 117,364 (114)

Environment & Transport Capital 26,593 22,083 7,448 22,044 (39) 6,976 55,652 55,636 (16)

Housing A - Housing General Fund Capital 3,361 3,262 1,004 3,262 0 2,622 9,245 9,245 0 

Housing B - Local Services & Community Safety Capital 1,215 1,609 921 1,609 0 161 2,985 2,985 0 

Leader's Portfolio Capital 12,083 3,722 515 3,693 (29) 2,032 17,837 17,827 (10)

Leisure & Culture Capital 11,650 14,714 6,615 14,704 (10) 20,086 46,450 46,440 (10)

Resources Capital 11,525 12,239 3,091 12,239 0 8,613 32,377 32,377 0 

GRAND TOTAL 128,235 104,406 30,415 102,964 (1,442) 55,888 288,493 288,342 (151)
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0



APPENDIX 2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £3,043,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £3,043,000 which represents a nil variance against budget. 

The forecast total scheme spend is £6,469,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
scheme spend of £6,469,000 which represents a nil variance against budget. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently nine active schemes within the Adult Social Care & Health Capital 
Programme.  There are no schemes with an overall Red RAG status and there are no gold 
projects with an overall Amber RAG status. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 

 

There are no CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

  

 

Number of Schemes 



APPENDIX 3 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES & LEARNING PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £42,370,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £43,734,000, resulting in a £1,364,000 under spend, which 
represents a percentage variance against budget of 3.1%. 

The forecast total scheme spend is £117,364,000.  This can be compared with the 
budgeted scheme spend of £117,478,000, resulting in a £114,000 under spend, which 
represents a percentage variance against budget of 0.1%. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
The major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio are: 

 

CSL 1 – Primary Review Phase 1 (Forecast favourable £241,000 current year 
variance) 

Silver Scheme – £5,861,000 Parent Scheme Budget 

Overall RAG Status GREEN 

Time RAG Status  GREEN 

Quality RAG Status GREEN 

Budget RAG Status GREEN 

The start of the project to expand St Mary’s C of E Primary School has been 
delayed. 

The ongoing discussions between the Council and the local Diocese have delayed the 
start of project.  It is hoped to resolve these issues by the end of October. 

 

CSL 2 – Primary Review Phase 2 (Forecast favourable £725,000 current year 
variance) 

Gold Scheme – £5,805,000 Parent Scheme Budget 

Overall RAG Status GREEN 

Time RAG Status  GREEN 

Quality RAG Status GREEN 

Budget RAG Status GREEN 

Delays to the start of the projects to expand Wordsworth and Banister Infant 
Schools. 

Both these projects are currently on hold awaiting the outcome of feasibility studies. 

 



CSL 3 – Newtown Adventure Playground (Forecast favourable £280,000 current year 
variance) 

Silver Scheme – £523,000 Scheme Budget 

Overall RAG Status AMBER 

Time RAG Status  GREEN 

Quality RAG Status GREEN 

Budget RAG Status GREEN 

Delay in tender process. 

The scheme has been delayed as a result of the original tenders coming in over budget. 
Extra funding has now been approved and the scheme has been value engineered, so a 
revised tendering process can take place.  The project start date is January 2012 and 
should finish in August 2012. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently 41 active schemes within the CSL Capital Programme.  There are two 
schemes with an overall Red RAG status and no gold projects with an overall Amber RAG 
status which together represents 11% of the active programme by value. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 

 

The CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

  

 

Number of Schemes 



CSL 4 – Bitterne Park 6th Form (Scheme Ref E9058) 

Gold Scheme – £5,600,000 Scheme Budget 

Overall RAG Status RED 

Time RAG Status  AMBER 

Quality RAG Status GREEN 

Budget RAG Status RED 

Drainage issues 

The project is 12.5 weeks behind schedule due to issues with insurance, ground works 
and services.  Liquidated Damages of £14,756 in respect of this delay will be deducted 
from the next payment to the contractor, however, the contractor has given notice that they 
intend to submit a counter claim for an Extension of Time. It is anticipated that two rooms 
will be ready for use by 6th Form Students from 16th December 2011. 
 
CSL 5 – Increased Places at Freemantle Infants (Scheme Ref E9096) 

Silver Scheme – £951,000 Scheme Budget 

Overall RAG Status RED 

Time RAG Status  GREEN 

Quality RAG Status Not Entered 

Budget RAG Status RED 

Delays at the start of this project resulted in a later than planned handover, nevertheless 
the school was able to occupy the classroom it needed for the start of the new school year 
in September 2011.  Liquidated damages have been withheld in respect of this delay, 
however, the contractor has lodged a counter claim for an Extension of Time and 
negotiations are currently underway to resolve this situation.   

 



APPENDIX 4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £22,044,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £22,083,000, resulting in a £39,000 under spend, which represents a 
percentage variance against budget of 0.2%. 

The forecast total scheme spend is £55,636,000.  This can be compared with the 
budgeted scheme spend of £55,652,000, resulting in a £16,000 under spend, which 
represents a percentage variance against budget of 0.03%. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently 108 active schemes within the E&T Capital Programme.  There are no 
schemes with an overall Red RAG status and no gold projects with an overall Amber RAG 
status. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 



 
There are no CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

  

 

Number of Schemes 



APPENDIX 5 
 

HOUSING PORTFOLIO A – HOUSING GENERAL FUND 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £3,262,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £3,262,000 resulting in a nil variance against budget. 

The forecast total scheme spend is £9,245,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
scheme spend of £9,245,000 resulting in a nil variance against budget. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently nine active schemes within the General Fund Housing Capital 
Programme.  There are no schemes with an overall Red RAG status and no gold projects 
with an overall Amber RAG status. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 

 
There are no CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

  

 

Number of Schemes 



APPENDIX 6 
 

HOUSING PORTFOLIO B – LOCAL SERVICES & COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £1,609, 000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £1,609, 000, resulting in a nil variance against budget. 

The forecast total scheme spend is £2,985, 000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
scheme spend of £2,985, 000, resulting in a nil variance against budget. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently 22 active schemes within the Housing Portfolio (Local Services & 
Community Safety) Capital Programme.  There are no schemes with an overall Red RAG 
status and no gold projects with an overall Amber RAG status. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 

 

There are no CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

  

 

Number of Schemes 



APPENDIX 7 
 

LEADER’S PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £3,693,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £3,722,000, resulting in a £29,000 under spend, which represents a 
percentage variance against budget of 0.8%. 

The forecast total scheme spend is £17,827,000.  This can be compared with the 
budgeted scheme spend of £17,837,000, resulting in a £10,000 under spend, which 
represents a percentage variance against budget of less than 0.1%. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently 18 active schemes within the Leaders Capital Programme.  There are 
no schemes with an overall Red RAG status and no gold projects with an overall Amber 
RAG status. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 



 
There are no CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 
 

 

Number of Schemes 



APPENDIX 8 
 

LEISURE & CULTURE PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £14,704,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £14,714,000, resulting in a £10,000 under spend, which represents a 
percentage variance against budget of 0.1% 

The forecast total scheme spend is £46,440,000.  This can be compared with the 
budgeted scheme spend of £46,450,000, resulting in a £10,000 under spend, which 
represents a percentage variance against budget of less than 0.1%. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently seven active schemes within the Leisure and Culture Capital 
Programme.  There are no schemes with an overall Red RAG status and no gold projects 
with an overall Amber RAG status  

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 



 

There are no CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

  

 

 
Number of Schemes 



 APPENDIX 9 
 

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY ISSUES – MONTH 6 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The forecast spend for the year is £12,239,000.  This can be compared with the budgeted 
figure for 2011/12 of £12,239,000, resulting in a nil variance against budget.  

The forecast total scheme spend is £32,377,000.  This can be compared with the 
budgeted scheme spend of £32,377,000, resulting in a nil variance against budget. 

 

There are no CORPORATE financial issues for the Portfolio relating to significant 
over or under spends at this stage. 

 
There are no major items of SLIPPAGE for the Portfolio at this stage. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
There are currently six active schemes within the Resources Capital Programme.  There 
are no schemes with an overall Red RAG status and one gold project with an overall 
Amber RAG status which together represents 90% of the active programme by value. 

The following charts show the percentage split of the overall RAG status based on the 
number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 
 



 
 

The CORPORATE project issues for the Portfolio are: 

 

RES 1 – Accommodation Action Strategy Programme (ASAP) 

Gold Scheme – £24,500,000 Scheme Budget 

Overall RAG Status AMBER 

Time RAG Status  AMBER 

Quality RAG Status GREEN 

Budget RAG Status GREEN  

Additional works causing delay 

The potential for future late discovery of asbestos and unrecorded services, coupled with 
the dependency upon West Wing accommodation for the successful decant of buildings 
requires that the "Overall" and "Schedule" RAG status shall be maintained at Amber. 

 

  

 

Number of Schemes 
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Appendix One
Council Plan Indicators: Variances for Quarter 2

Measure Description Comments Current
Quarter
Status

Year End
Target

1st Qtr
Actual

2nd Qtr
Actual

3rd Qtr
Actual

4th Qtr
Actual

Children's Services & Learning

Education, Prevention and Inclusion

Percentage of total absence from school Reported performance relates to
the 2009/10 academic year.
Performance for 2010/11 won't be
available until January 2012.

Slight
Variance

6.3 6.98 6.98

Safeguarding - Children

Increase the timeliness of Initial Child Protection work
for vulnerable children

Slight
Variance

85 83 80

Percentage of Children and Young People in Care with
a permanence plan in place

This is a draft figure and subject to
change following audit.

Slight
Variance

80 73

Environment & Transport

Waste and Fleet Management

Percentage of household waste arising which have
been sent by the authority for reuse recycling
composting or anaerobic digestion (Former NI192)

The difficult economic climate
continues to reduce the amount of
recyclables that are being put out
by residents for collection;
particularly newspapers and
magazines where readership has
fallen. The on-going industrial
action, particularly the strike
action, has compounded this by
reducing the tonnages of kerbside
dry recyclables and particularly
garden waste that the authority
has collected. Third party
contractors are being used to
collect dry recyclables to reduce
the effects of the industrial action.

Significant
Var

29.09 29.96 24.78

WFT2 Number of collections missed per 100,000
collections of household waste per quarter.

Due to industrial action and action
short of strike which has impacted
on service delivery we are unable
to capture this information at
present.

N/A 39 21

Housing

Skills, Economy and Housing Renewal

Number of affordable homes delivered (gross) (Former
NI155)

21 new affordable homes
completed in Q2, all for rent. This
is significantly lower than than the
target.This is due to 59 units at
Centenary Quay being delayed
until Q3 because of utility
connection problems; plus a
scheme completing in Q1 that was
expected to be ready early Q2;
plus no mortgage rescue
completions in Q2. The full year
target of 350 is still achievable
provided the number of mortgage
rescue and FirstBuy completions
increases in Q3 and Q4.

Significant
Var

350 24 45

Created using CorBusiness 1
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Council Plan Service Improvement Actions and Projects (Commitments): Slippage
for Quarter 2 Appendix Two

Description Quarter 1
Actual

Quarter 2
Actual

Quarter 3
Actual

Quater 4
Actual

Current Quarter
Comments

Children's Services & Learning

More interventions to improve
children!s dental health/more children
with healthy teeth for longer

Significantly
Slipped

Significantly
Slipped

N/A N/A Children!s surveys show
decayed, missing and filled
teeth (dmft) below national
average. Provision of
dental services across the
city very good but uptake
low.

Ensured that all children and young
people in the local authority!s care,
live in the right placement, attend
school regularly, make good progress
at school, and leave care equipped to
do well in adult life

Slightly
Slipped

Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A CLA still perform less well
educationally, and in terms
of employment than the
general population, but
their life experience is often
a challenge. Placement
stability is satisfactory

Housing

Completed 350 affordable homes On Target Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A 21 new affordable homes
completed in Q2, all for
rent. This is significantly
lower than the target of 98.
This is due to 59 units at
Centenary Quay being
delayed until Q3 because
of utility connection
problems; plus a scheme
completing in Q1 that was
expected to be ready early
Q2; plus no mortgage
rescue completions or
FirstBuy completions in Q2.
The full year target of 350
is still achievable provided
the number of mortgage
rescue and FirstBuy
completions increases in
Q3 & 4.

Leaders

Started the development of
Watermark WestQuay

On Target Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A The council is working with
Hammerson on the
revisions to the scheme,
the options are taking
longer to work up than
originally programmed.

1
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Council Plan Service Improvement Actions and Projects (Commitments): Slippage
for Quarter 2 Appendix Two

Description Quarter 1
Actual

Quarter 2
Actual

Quarter 3
Actual

Quater 4
Actual

Current Quarter
Comments

Demonstrated that customer views
and needs are central to the planning
and delivery of services and drive the
Council's business planning

On Target Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A This has slipped as the
relevant Senior Manager
position is not expected to
be filled until December
2011.

Empowered staff to have more time
with customers and involve them in
service design - encourage them to
take personal responsibility and take
the initiative to make improvements in
their services

On Target Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A Delay in implementing this
due to changes and
capacity in the HR/OD
team and the ongoing
implementation of the
senior management
restructure. Work will be
undertaken by March 2012
to approve a framework for
service design which will
include customer and staff
involvement.

Demonstrate effective
business-friendly regulation across all
our enforcement activities'

On Target Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A Discussions are underway
with other departments to
identify ways of
successfully achieving this.
Regulatory Services are
continuing with the "Open
for Business! approach for
business regulation.
Activities during the second
quarter have included
supporting the extension of
the "Support with
Confidence! initiative,
targetted interventions to
raise awareness of the
causes of accidents in
businesses and
preparations to implement
the national food hygiene
rating scheme.

More people supported to move from
Job Seekers Allowance into work

On Target Slightly
Slipped

N/A N/A Based on JSA Claimant
Count. The quarterly
average for quarter 2 is
5528 claimants, against a
target of 5383 for the year
ending March 2012

2



Detailed responses to Scrutiny Panel B recommendations      Appendix 1 Cabinet Report 21-11-11 

Patient Safety in Acute Care Inquiry 

Recommendations for Health and Adult Social Care 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS SUMMARY 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  Lead organisation/s Can the recommendation be 

applied to other Health and 

Social Care settings? 

Comments 

1. To ensure the public can fully understand the data 

presented in SUHT’s Progress Reports on Safety.  

Reports needs to be succinct with contextual 

information to explain the numbers and percentages 

detailed in the report. 

SUHT All health and social care 

providers and commissioners 

should review the readability of 

their performance reporting 

The statutory Safeguarding Boards will 

monitor the data in safety reports and 

other intelligence produced by SUHT, 

and will respond to any issues that 

arise.  

2. SUHT needs to promote best practice and share 

information on their progress more widely, to 

provide a more balanced perspective on 

performance 

SUHT All health and social care 

providers and commissioners 

may want to consider 

As for recommendation 1, the statutory 

Safeguarding Boards will monitor the 

activity and data published by SUHT, 

and will respond to any issues that 

arise.  

3. Pleased with SUHT’s Patient Safety Ward 

Walkabouts, both day and night, as an example of 

good practice.  Would like to see these rolled out 

further in other Southampton health and care 

settings. 

All health and social care 

providers with support 

from SUHT 

All residential health and social 

care providers 

In the council’s residential homes, the 

managers and care co-ordinators 

already undertake walkabouts in the 

daytime and nighttimes.  

 

Regular meetings are also programmed 

with private providers which provide a 

formal opportunity to promote good 

practice. 

4. The increasing older person population and 

changing patient pathways will bring new 

challenges for Patient Safety.  Further joint work 

across the health and social care organisations in 

the City needs to be carried out to plan for this. 

SCC/PCT All health and social care 

providers and commissioners 

Substantial joint working is underway 

between the council and the PCT on a 

number of pathways, including stroke, 

neck and femur, and end of life. 

 

There is also joint working with Public 

Health, and care assessment teams are 

being co-located with PCT teams.  There 
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Detailed responses to Scrutiny Panel B recommendations      Appendix 1 Cabinet Report 21-11-11 

RECOMMENDATIONS  Lead organisation/s Can the recommendation be 

applied to other Health and 

Social Care settings? 

Comments 

is extensive joint working on the 

development of the “virtual wards” 

initiative.  

5. The Panel would like to see Public Health 

playing an active role in working with other 

council services that interact with older people 

to explore how they can support preventative 

work and the move of public health into the 

local authority will provide an enhanced 

opportunity to take this forward.  

SCC All health and social care 

providers and commissioners 

should consider how they can 

help promote community 

involvement 

A transition plan to transfer Public 

Health into the local authority is 

underway.  Public health staff are 

already working on a number of 

preventative projects across the 

authority, as well as making substantial 

contributions at a strategic level.  The 

support provided to the previous Health 

and Wellbeing Partnership by officers 

ensured that the role of public health 

interacted with other services. 

6. The Panel would like to see the role that the 

voluntary sector and the general public can play 

in supporting older people recognised and 

included in SCC’s plans.   

SCC  SCC/PCT Volunteers and the voluntary sector are 

making significant contributions in the 

area.  Volunteers provide support to 

residents in council-run homes as well 

as organising fetes and other activities.    

Volunteer activities in day services are 

organised by a volunteer co-ordinator.  

21 volunteers are engaged in supporting 

learning disabilities activities. 

 

Some Day services activities are based 

in community centres run by the 

voluntary sector. 

 

All Supporting People services and some 

services for care are commissioned from 

the voluntary sector.   

 



Detailed responses to Scrutiny Panel B recommendations      Appendix 1 Cabinet Report 21-11-11 

RECOMMENDATIONS  Lead organisation/s Can the recommendation be 

applied to other Health and 

Social Care settings? 

Comments 

The Executive Director of Health and 

Adult Social Care has regular meetings 

with the Chief Executive of 

Southampton Voluntary Services, and 

SVS was represented on the Health and 

Wellbeing Partnership.  

7. Strengthen cross sector working on falls prevention.  

Work that is going on also needs to be better 

promoted and mainstreamed. 

SCC All health and social care 

providers and commissioners 

Training on the use of hip protectors 

and improving the gait for walking is 

provided to staff in residential 

accommodation. 

 

In addition the Homesafe service is 

commissioned from SCA.  

8. The panel recommend an evaluation of the 

outcomes of the sloppy slipper exchange and 

/or similar initiatives should take place. If there 

is evidence that it has reduced falls the Panel 

would like the programme to be extended and 

rolled out in health and social care settings. This 

could be funded from the savings generated as 

a result of a falls reduction. 

 

 

All health and Social Care 

providers with support 

from SCC 

 Unfortunately savings generated from 

activities to reduce falls do not come 

back to the council.   However, two lines 

of action will be pursued: 

• Efforts with health care 

commissioners to undertake an 

evaluation. 

• Use any evidence to present to an 

early meeting of the shadow health 

and wellbeing board once it has been 

established by Council. 

9. The Panel recognise that work is ongoing to reduce 

pressure ulcers; however there is a need to continue 

to improve cross sector working with Care Homes 

and GPs on this issue. The Panel recommends that 

the learning from the Turnaround project is shared 

across the whole care pathway in Southampton. 

SUHT/PCT  All health and social care 

providers 

As pathways are redesigned, 

commissioners will ensure that any 

relevant learning points from the 

Turnaround project are incorporated.  

10. The profile of the role of other services in safety and 

safeguarding should be strengthened – from leisure 

SCC/PCT  The health impacts on housing are set 

out in the Housing Strategy for Older 



Detailed responses to Scrutiny Panel B recommendations      Appendix 1 Cabinet Report 21-11-11 

RECOMMENDATIONS  Lead organisation/s Can the recommendation be 

applied to other Health and 

Social Care settings? 

Comments 

in improving balance, housing in spotting issues 

including if inadequate housing is harming health, 

and finance in protecting assets. 

People 2009-14. 

 

The FAB (Financial advice and benefits) 

team undertake assessments and 

support people to maximise access to 

eligible benefits.  Access to financial 

advice for self-funders and for people 

going into residential care is 

commissioned from the Citizens’ Advice 

Bureau.  Advice services for disabled 

persons are commissioned from the 

Disability Advice and Information 

Network. 

 

The council is currently undertaking a 

review of information and advice 

services. 

 

Personal and individual budgets for care 

will allow users more support in 

identifying appropriate services.  It will 

also provide brokerage to help people 

access benefits and entitlements.   A 

“Buy Care With Confidence” initiative 

will enable individuals to purchase the 

care they need with increased 

confidence and spend their money 

more effectively and safely.    

 

Strategic commissioning will also focus 

on building community capacity e.g. 

utilising cross-sector community-based 
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RECOMMENDATIONS  Lead organisation/s Can the recommendation be 

applied to other Health and 

Social Care settings? 

Comments 

initiatives to help prevent or delay the 

need for social care.   
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SOUTHAMPTON CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2012 (‘the Scheme’) 
 

 

Introduction 
 
The Concessionary Fares Scheme agreed by Southampton City Council will come into effect on 
Sunday, 1 April 2012 and continues until further notice. This Notice and Scheme replaces the 
Southampton Concessionary fares Scheme 2011 and supersedes all previous Schemes and 
Notices 
 

Legislation 
 
The scheme is made in accordance with the Concessionary Bus Travel Act 2007, the Transport 
Act 2000, the Travel Concessions (Eligibility) Act 2002 and the discretionary powers contained in 
the Transport Act 1985 (‘the Acts’). 
 

Responsible Authority 
 
The responsible authority for the Scheme shall be Southampton City Council. The Scheme shall 
be funded by Southampton City Council. The Scheme shall be administered by either 
Southampton City Council or its appointed agent(s). 
 
All enquiries regarding the Scheme and all Notices required to be served upon the responsible 
authority under the Acts should be addressed to: 
 
Paul Nicholls, Head of Planning and Sustainability, 45 Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 7PD.  
 
A copy of the Scheme will be supplied to any person on request by post from the person specified 
above and is available on the Council website at www.southampton.gov.uk . 
 

Operator Eligibility 
 
Operators of registered bus services running within the City which are also eligible for bus service 
operators grant. 
 

User Eligibility 
 
Residents of Southampton who meet any of the following criteria will be eligible for a free 
concessionary fares pass: 
 
• men and women aged 60 years and older; 
• blind people; 
• partially sighted people; 
• deaf people; 
• people without speech (in any language); 
• people with a disability, or who have suffered an injury, which, in the opinion of a qualified 

medical practitioner, seriously impairs their ability to walk; 
• people without the use of both arms; 
• people with a learning difficulty; 
• people who would be refused the grant of a driving licence to drive a motor vehicle under 

Section 92 of Part III the Road Traffic Act 1988; 
• people with a long term mental health problem; and 
• travelling companions/escorts of disabled people. 
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For those under the age of 60, applicants must either provide confirmation that: 
 
i)  They are in receipt of Disability Living Allowance (mobility component); or 
ii)  They are in receipt of Disability Living Allowance (care component); or 
iii)  They are in receipt of War Pensions Mobility Supplement; or  
iv)  The have a valid registration card for their disability; or 
v)  Certification of Vision impairment; or 
vi) Have learning difficulties and attend Southampton Day Services; or 
vi)  They have a signed form from their doctor confirming eligibility.  
 
 

Hours of Operation 
 
The Southampton concessionary fares scheme will be based on bus travel alone.  Concessionary 
travel available all day on Saturdays, Sundays, Bank Holidays and declared public holidays and 
between 09:00 and 00:30 on other days for residents of Southampton and between 0930 and 
2300 for all others. Blind persons will be permitted to travel at any time. 
 
 

Area of Travel 
 
Any journey that starts within the boundary of Southampton (NOTE: funding of such travel shall 
be subject to any inter-authority boundary/funding agreements which may be entered into and 
shall be deemed to be part of this Scheme. This will not affect user eligibility or operator 
reimbursement). 

 
Level of Concession 
 
The proposed scheme provides free travel on presentation of a valid pass: 
 

Administration 
 
The administration of the issue of concessionary fares scheme passes will be carried out by the 
Public Transport Team.  A database of all people who are issued with a bus pass will be kept.  
The City Council will be responsible for meeting the statutory requirements for data protection. 
 

Reimbursement 
 
Operators will submit monthly returns to the City Council unless otherwise agreed in advance. 
Payment of 85% of the estimated figure for the month will be agreed with the operator to be made 
on the 15

th
 of the month. The outstanding figure paid once exact figures are known and the claim 

should identify the number of journeys undertaken and the average fare payable.    
 
The City Council will reimburse you at x%. An additional amount of £y per generated trip will also 
be paid to recognise operators’ additional costs in providing the concession. 
 
The City Council will require all information required to be produced in support of claims under the 
scheme to be certified as accurate by a “responsible person”. 
 
The returns will be subject to periodic audit by the City Council or its nominated representatives.  
Bus operators will be expected to provide information reasonably required for this purpose. 
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Guidelines on evidence required to substantiate Additional Capacity Cost claims to the 
Concessionary Fares Scheme 

The Southampton Concessionary Fares Scheme makes provision for operators to claim specific 
additional costs “to cover the costs of providing additional vehicle capacity to cope with growth in 
patronage brought about by concessionary travel”, in addition to the standard marginal additional 
costs allowance. Such Additional Capacity Costs are considered on a case-by-case and service-
specific basis, on submission of written evidence of the circumstances together with a statement 
of the costs incurred.  

The following checklist gives guidance on the nature of information which is considered 
necessary to substantiate Additional Capacity Cost claims. It should be appreciated that the 
amount and detail of information required will increase with claims of greater scope: one duplicate 
journey will require much more limited evidence than that to support a general increase of service 
frequency.  

The claimant should demonstrate, with auditable evidence for each affected service:  

a)      The extent of the capacity increase which is deemed necessary, itemising 
the resources entailed in its provision. 

b)      The rationale for the increase, including –  

u       the average distribution of capacity and utilisation by day / time and 
direction, and the scale and frequency of peaks in each;  

u       the decision thresholds applied; and  
u       any constraints on those decisions (e.g. maintaining clockface 
frequency).  

c)      The proportions of concessionary passengers using the service at relevant 
times, and the contribution towards costs made by commercial passengers 
generated by the additional capacity.  

d)      The relevant costs, clearly distinguishing –  

u       marginal costs of operation (e.g. driver’s time, fuel, tyres);  
u       semi-variable costs (e.g. maintenance);  
u       attributable overheads (if any); and  
u       capital / financing costs and profit margin (if capital investment is 
involved).  

Account should be taken of the standard Additional Marginal Costs allowance, either by netting 
off the cash sum or the exclusion of relevant cost headings.  

On request, the operator must make available historic boarding data for affected services; this will 
normally be in the form of unprocessed data from electronic ticket machine systems.  

Claims must be submitted by the end of the calendar year to which they relate and may only 
relate to the preceding 12 months operation of the scheme. No more than 1 claim per operator 
may be submitted in each calendar year. 

Any challenge to any decision by the Authority in relation to any claim for additional capacity 
costs must be brought in accordance with the paragraph below headed “Operator 
Representations and Complaints”. 
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Reimbursement arrangements will be determined annually by 3rd March following discussions 
with operators and determined in accordance with the Acts and any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State. Operators will be notified of final determination of reimbursement 
arrangements as soon as possible after 3

rd
 March each year. Any newly determined 

reimbursement arrangements will comprise part of this Scheme and replace Schedule 1 
accordingly. 
 

Right to Survey 
 
The City Council has the right to carry out surveys on vehicles on which concessions are given.  
Bus operators will be consulted as to how and when the survey will be carried out and operators 
will be given reasonable prior notice of the City Council’s intention. 
 

Variations 
 
Southampton City Council reserves the right to vary the Scheme or to offer discretionary 
enhancements to the Scheme in accordance with the provisions of the Transport Act 1985 and 
any reimbursement arrangements relating to and forming part of the Scheme at any time in 
accordance with the provisions of the Acts, upon relevant Notice. Southampton City Council shall 
give 28 days notice in writing to Operators of any proposed variations or changes to the Scheme, 
save where changes relate to reimbursement arrangements in relation to which the Authority 
shall give 4 months notice of any proposed changes reimbursement arrangements, but the period 
of such notice may be shortened by mutual agreement. 

 
Right of Participation 
 
Notwithstanding the mandatory participation of Operators in accordance with the Transport Act 
2000 and the Concessionary Bus Travel Act 2007, Southampton City Council may require and 
notify any Operator to participate in the Scheme or any variation of the Scheme in accordance 
with the Transport Act 1985, and such participation will commence not less than 28 days after 
receipt of such written notification. At the date of notification the Operator will be supplied with a 
copy of this Scheme and any Variations thereto. 
 

Operator Representations and Complaints:  
 
If an Operator participating in this Scheme wishes to make any representations in relation to this 
scheme or reimbursement under this scheme (including any challenge, complaint , concern or 
grievance in relation to the Scheme) such a representation should be made in writing to the 
Responsible Authority at the address set out above. Representations will be considered by the 
Council on their merits and without prejudice to the Operators rights of Appeal under the Acts. 
Operators also have the right to avail themselves of the Authority’s Corporate Complaints Policy, 
details of which may be found on the Authority’s website at www.southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
Any Operator has a right of appeal to the Secretary of State against the terms of reimbursement 
of the Scheme under the Transport Acts 1985 and 2000 or against participation in any 
discretionary element of the Scheme under the Transport Act 1985 on the grounds that:- 
 
(a)  There are special reasons why their company’s participation in the scheme in respect of any 
of the services to which the notice applies would be inappropriate (under both the 2000 Act and 
the 1985 Act); or 
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(b) Any provision of the scheme or of any of the scheme arrangements are inappropriate for 
application in relation to any operators who are not voluntarily participating in the scheme (1985 
Act only). 

 
Prior to making such an application, notice in writing must be given to the person and at the 
address specified under the ‘Responsible Authority Heading above. 
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